Cable Network Programming   331   324   2 %

  Digital Real Estate Services   453   345   31 %

  Book Publishing   1,431   1,344   6 %

  Digital Education   88   102   (14) %

  Other   -   -

Adjusted Total Revenues  $  8,561  $  8,672   (1) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:

  News and Information Services  $  676  $  773   (13) %

  Cable Network Programming   83   63   32 %

  Digital Real Estate Services   237   168   41 %

  Book Publishing   198   143   38 %

  Digital Education   (193)   (141)   37 %

  Other   (169)   (156)   8 %

Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA  $  832  $  850   (2) %

 - Not meaningful

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and

Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013.

   For the three months ended June 30, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:

  News and Information Services  $  1,558  $  (2)  $  (3)  $  (7)  $  -  $  1,546

  Cable Network Programming   136   -   -   7   -   143

  Digital Real Estate Services   113   -   -   8   -   121

  Book Publishing   361   -   -   (3)   -   358

  Digital Education   18   -   -   -   -   18

  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Revenues  $  2,186  $  (2)  $  (3)  $  5  $  -  $  2,186

Segment EBITDA:

  News and Information Services  $  131  $  1  $  -  $  4  $  -  $  136

  Cable Network Programming   19   -   -   2   -   21

  Digital Real Estate Services   62   -   -   3   -   65

  Book Publishing   33   -   -   -   -   33

  Digital Education   (53)   -   -   -   -   (53)

  Other   (65)   -   -   -   16   (49)

Total Segment EBITDA  $  127  $  1  $  -  $  9  $  16  $  153

   For the three months ended June 30, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:

  News and Information Services  $  1,662  $  -  $  (43)  $  -  $  -  $  1,619

  Cable Network Programming   146   -   -   -   -   146

  Digital Real Estate Services   91   -   -   -   -   91

  Book Publishing   329   -   (1)   -   -   328

  Digital Education   25   -   -   -   -   25

  Other   4   -   (4)   -   -   -

Total Revenues  $  2,257  $  -  $  (48)  $  -  $  -  $  2,209

Segment EBITDA:

  News and Information Services  $  211  $  -  $  (6)  $  -  $  -  $  205

  Cable Network Programming   19   -   -   -   -   19

  Digital Real Estate Services   46   -   -   -   -   46

  Book Publishing   22   -   1   -   -   23

  Digital Education   (52)   -   -   -   -   (52)

  Other   (116)   -   1   -   39   (76)

Total Segment EBITDA  $  130  $  -  $  (4)  $  -  $  39  $  165

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

17

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and

Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013.

   For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:

  News and Information Services  $  6,153  $  (3)  $  (41)  $  149  $  -  $  6,258

  Cable Network Programming   491   (191)   -   31   -   331

  Digital Real Estate Services   408   (1)   -   46   -   453

  Book Publishing   1,434   (3)   (5)   5   -   1,431

  Digital Education   88   -   -   -   -   88

  Other   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Revenues  $  8,574  $  (198)  $  (46)  $  231  $  -  $  8,561

Segment EBITDA:

  News and Information Services  $  665  $  2  $  (4)  $  13  $  -  $  676

  Cable Network Programming   128   (54)   -   9   -   83

  Digital Real Estate Services   214   (1)   -   24   -   237

  Book Publishing   197   -   -   1   -   198

  Digital Education   (193)   -   -   -   -   (193)

  Other   (241)   -   -   -   72   (169)

Total Segment EBITDA  $  770  $  (53)  $  (4)  $  47  $  72  $  832

   For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013

As

Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

As
Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:

  News and Information Services  $  6,731  $  -  $  (174)  $  -  $  -  $  6,557

  Cable Network Programming   324   -   -   -   -   324

  Digital Real Estate Services   345   -   -   -   -   345

  Book Publishing   1,369   -   (25)   -   -   1,344

  Digital Education   102   -   -   -   -   102

  Other   20   -   (20)   -   -   -

Total Revenues  $  8,891  $  -  $  (219)  $  -  $  -  $  8,672

Segment EBITDA:

  News and Information Services  $  795  $  -  $  (22)  $  -  $  -  $  773

  Cable Network Programming   63   -   -   -   -   63

  Digital Real Estate Services   168   -   -   -   -   168

  Book Publishing   142   -   1   -   -   143

  Digital Education   (141)   -   -   -   -   (141)

  Other   (339)   -   -   -   183   (156)

Total Segment EBITDA  $  688  $  -  $  (21)  $  -  $  183  $  850

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

18

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative

expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring

charges, equity earnings of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax benefit and net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating

the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure used by the